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mx qx lx dx ex mx qx lx dx ex
1999-2001 0 0.00594 0.00592 100000.00 592.31 73.10 0.00486 0.00484 100000.00 484.41 78.56
1999-2001 1 0.00032 0.00032 99407.69 31.43 72.53 0.00031 0.00031 99515.59 30.78 77.94
1999-2001 2 0.00023 0.00023 99376.26 22.53 71.56 0.00019 0.00019 99484.81 19.04 76.97
1999-2001 3 0.00017 0.00017 99353.73 16.69 70.57 0.00014 0.00014 99465.77 14.10 75.98
1999-2001 4 0.00027 0.00026 99337.05 26.32 69.59 0.00015 0.00015 99451.67 15.10 74.99
1999-2001 5 0.00023 0.00023 99310.72 22.80 68.60 0.00013 0.00013 99436.57 12.54 74.01
1999-2001 6 0.00018 0.00018 99287.93 18.02 67.62 0.00012 0.00012 99424.03 12.22 73.01
1999-2001 7 0.00012 0.00012 99269.90 12.35 66.63 0.00012 0.00012 99411.81 11.81 72.02
1999-2001 8 0.00009 0.00009 99257.55 9.06 65.64 0.00007 0.00007 99400.00 7.37 71.03
1999-2001 9 0.00015 0.00015 99248.49 15.02 64.65 0.00006 0.00006 99392.63 6.30 70.04
1999-2001 10 0.00016 0.00016 99233.48 16.11 63.66 0.00011 0.00011 99386.32 10.61 69.04
1999-2001 11 0.00016 0.00016 99217.36 16.02 62.67 0.00007 0.00007 99375.71 7.43 68.05
1999-2001 12 0.00020 0.00020 99201.34 19.91 61.68 0.00013 0.00013 99368.29 12.64 67.05
1999-2001 13 0.00022 0.00022 99181.43 21.70 60.69 0.00019 0.00019 99355.65 18.74 66.06
1999-2001 14 0.00022 0.00022 99159.73 21.84 59.70 0.00013 0.00013 99336.90 12.46 65.08
1999-2001 15 0.00039 0.00039 99137.89 38.34 58.71 0.00022 0.00022 99324.45 22.07 64.08
1999-2001 16 0.00053 0.00053 99099.55 52.67 57.74 0.00027 0.00027 99302.37 26.70 63.10
1999-2001 17 0.00082 0.00082 99046.89 81.19 56.77 0.00033 0.00033 99275.67 32.49 62.11
1999-2001 18 0.00087 0.00087 98965.69 86.21 55.81 0.00045 0.00045 99243.19 44.77 61.13
1999-2001 19 0.00136 0.00136 98879.49 134.46 54.86 0.00041 0.00041 99198.42 40.29 60.16
1999-2001 20 0.00112 0.00112 98745.03 110.63 53.94 0.00043 0.00043 99158.13 42.58 59.19
1999-2001 21 0.00116 0.00116 98634.40 114.44 53.00 0.00037 0.00037 99115.55 36.79 58.21
1999-2001 22 0.00122 0.00122 98519.96 119.89 52.06 0.00032 0.00032 99078.76 31.23 57.23
1999-2001 23 0.00137 0.00137 98400.07 135.02 51.12 0.00045 0.00045 99047.53 44.36 56.25
1999-2001 24 0.00154 0.00154 98265.05 151.22 50.19 0.00041 0.00041 99003.17 40.79 55.28
1999-2001 25 0.00131 0.00131 98113.83 128.68 49.27 0.00036 0.00036 98962.38 35.30 54.30
1999-2001 26 0.00143 0.00142 97985.15 139.53 48.33 0.00045 0.00045 98927.09 44.48 53.32
1999-2001 27 0.00142 0.00142 97845.61 138.84 47.40 0.00049 0.00049 98882.61 48.04 52.34
1999-2001 28 0.00156 0.00156 97706.77 152.13 46.46 0.00045 0.00045 98834.57 44.12 51.37
1999-2001 29 0.00150 0.00150 97554.64 145.96 45.54 0.00042 0.00042 98790.45 41.44 50.39
1999-2001 30 0.00139 0.00139 97408.68 135.74 44.60 0.00062 0.00062 98749.01 60.82 49.41
1999-2001 31 0.00140 0.00140 97272.95 136.34 43.67 0.00059 0.00059 98688.19 57.77 48.44
1999-2001 32 0.00176 0.00175 97136.61 170.33 42.73 0.00061 0.00061 98630.42 60.31 47.47
1999-2001 33 0.00148 0.00148 96966.28 143.74 41.80 0.00071 0.00071 98570.11 70.05 46.50
1999-2001 34 0.00165 0.00165 96822.54 160.08 40.86 0.00073 0.00073 98500.05 72.22 45.53
1999-2001 35 0.00180 0.00180 96662.46 173.63 39.93 0.00070 0.00070 98427.83 69.10 44.56
1999-2001 36 0.00176 0.00176 96488.83 170.05 39.00 0.00077 0.00077 98358.73 75.49 43.59
1999-2001 37 0.00196 0.00196 96318.78 188.40 38.07 0.00081 0.00081 98283.23 79.23 42.63
1999-2001 38 0.00204 0.00204 96130.38 195.82 37.14 0.00100 0.00100 98204.00 98.48 41.66
1999-2001 39 0.00207 0.00206 95934.56 197.99 36.22 0.00115 0.00115 98105.52 112.82 40.70
1999-2001 40 0.00215 0.00215 95736.57 205.62 35.29 0.00131 0.00131 97992.70 128.49 39.75
1999-2001 41 0.00287 0.00286 95530.95 273.52 34.36 0.00134 0.00134 97864.22 130.88 38.80
1999-2001 42 0.00259 0.00259 95257.43 246.39 33.46 0.00169 0.00169 97733.33 165.49 37.85
1999-2001 43 0.00278 0.00278 95011.04 264.21 32.55 0.00178 0.00178 97567.85 173.36 36.91
1999-2001 44 0.00284 0.00284 94746.83 268.93 31.64 0.00189 0.00189 97394.49 184.28 35.98
1999-2001 45 0.00332 0.00332 94477.90 313.23 30.72 0.00167 0.00167 97210.21 162.07 35.05
1999-2001 46 0.00361 0.00360 94164.67 339.25 29.83 0.00261 0.00261 97048.15 253.31 34.10
1999-2001 47 0.00395 0.00394 93825.42 369.76 28.93 0.00276 0.00275 96794.84 266.41 33.19
1999-2001 48 0.00450 0.00449 93455.66 419.88 28.04 0.00257 0.00257 96528.43 247.87 32.28
1999-2001 49 0.00463 0.00462 93035.78 430.01 27.17 0.00313 0.00312 96280.55 300.74 31.36
1999-2001 50 0.00568 0.00566 92605.77 524.35 26.29 0.00342 0.00341 95979.82 327.32 30.46
1999-2001 51 0.00576 0.00574 92081.42 528.72 25.44 0.00369 0.00368 95652.50 352.41 29.56
1999-2001 52 0.00608 0.00606 91552.70 555.19 24.58 0.00419 0.00418 95300.10 398.82 28.67
1999-2001 53 0.00702 0.00700 90997.51 636.65 23.73 0.00369 0.00369 94901.28 349.92 27.79
1999-2001 54 0.00842 0.00838 90360.86 757.42 22.89 0.00454 0.00453 94551.36 427.94 26.89
1999-2001 55 0.00913 0.00909 89603.44 814.06 22.08 0.00568 0.00567 94123.42 533.28 26.01
1999-2001 56 0.01006 0.01001 88789.38 888.80 21.28 0.00531 0.00530 93590.14 495.78 25.16
1999-2001 57 0.01163 0.01157 87900.58 1016.75 20.49 0.00686 0.00684 93094.36 636.42 24.29
1999-2001 58 0.01205 0.01198 86883.82 1040.93 19.72 0.00725 0.00722 92457.94 667.80 23.45
1999-2001 59 0.01368 0.01359 85842.90 1166.74 18.96 0.00766 0.00763 91790.14 700.43 22.62
1999-2001 60 0.01558 0.01546 84676.15 1309.45 18.21 0.00896 0.00892 91089.70 812.38 21.79
1999-2001 61 0.01605 0.01592 83366.71 1327.06 17.49 0.00972 0.00967 90277.32 873.15 20.98
1999-2001 62 0.01828 0.01811 82039.64 1486.14 16.77 0.01029 0.01024 89404.17 915.62 20.18
1999-2001 63 0.01915 0.01897 80553.50 1527.80 16.07 0.01082 0.01076 88488.55 952.41 19.38
1999-2001 64 0.01972 0.01953 79025.70 1543.03 15.37 0.01187 0.01180 87536.14 1032.89 18.59
1999-2001 65 0.02299 0.02273 77482.67 1761.12 14.66 0.01391 0.01382 86503.25 1195.06 17.80
1999-2001 66 0.02632 0.02598 75721.55 1967.05 13.99 0.01487 0.01476 85308.19 1258.94 17.05
1999-2001 67 0.02844 0.02804 73754.50 2067.96 13.35 0.01664 0.01650 84049.25 1386.77 16.29
1999-2001 68 0.02967 0.02923 71686.54 2095.69 12.72 0.01819 0.01802 82662.48 1489.80 15.56
1999-2001 69 0.03392 0.03336 69590.85 2321.44 12.09 0.02096 0.02075 81172.69 1684.03 14.84
1999-2001 70 0.03834 0.03761 67269.41 2530.28 11.49 0.02246 0.02221 79488.65 1765.52 14.14
1999-2001 71 0.04104 0.04022 64739.13 2603.75 10.92 0.02578 0.02545 77723.14 1978.42 13.45
1999-2001 72 0.04719 0.04610 62135.38 2864.48 10.36 0.02848 0.02808 75744.72 2126.97 12.79
1999-2001 73 0.05222 0.05089 59270.90 3016.41 9.83 0.03265 0.03213 73617.75 2365.16 12.14
1999-2001 74 0.05598 0.05445 56254.48 3063.28 9.33 0.03470 0.03410 71252.59 2429.99 11.53
1999-2001 75 0.05934 0.05763 53191.20 3065.22 8.84 0.03780 0.03710 68822.60 2553.15 10.92
1999-2001 76 0.06565 0.06356 50125.98 3186.17 8.35 0.04313 0.04222 66269.45 2797.69 10.32
1999-2001 77 0.07377 0.07114 46939.80 3339.41 7.88 0.04666 0.04559 63471.76 2893.91 9.75
1999-2001 78 0.08215 0.07891 43600.39 3440.50 7.45 0.05345 0.05206 60577.85 3153.88 9.19

Table 2: National Life Table for Scotland
Period life expectancy

Year Age
Males Females



1999-2001 79 0.08674 0.08314 40159.89 3338.86 7.05 0.05529 0.05380 57423.97 3089.48 8.67
1999-2001 80 0.09123 0.08725 36821.04 3212.80 6.64 0.06497 0.06293 54334.49 3419.22 8.14
1999-2001 81 0.10378 0.09866 33608.23 3315.67 6.23 0.07015 0.06777 50915.27 3450.69 7.65
1999-2001 82 0.11323 0.10716 30292.56 3246.19 5.85 0.08115 0.07798 47464.58 3701.43 7.17
1999-2001 83 0.13102 0.12297 27046.37 3325.77 5.50 0.08674 0.08314 43763.15 3638.42 6.73
1999-2001 84 0.13725 0.12843 23720.60 3046.55 5.20 0.09742 0.09290 40124.73 3727.46 6.30
1999-2001 85 0.15339 0.14246 20674.05 2945.24 4.89 0.10569 0.10039 36397.27 3653.87 5.89
1999-2001 86 0.16362 0.15125 17728.81 2681.39 4.62 0.11547 0.10916 32743.40 3574.38 5.49
1999-2001 87 0.18451 0.16892 15047.41 2541.85 4.35 0.13230 0.12409 29169.02 3619.65 5.11
1999-2001 88 0.19876 0.18079 12505.56 2260.93 4.13 0.14668 0.13666 25549.38 3491.59 4.76
1999-2001 89 0.20067 0.18237 10244.63 1868.29 3.94 0.15758 0.14607 22057.79 3222.08 4.43
1999-2001 90 0.22594 0.20300 8376.33 1700.43 3.70 0.17744 0.16298 18835.71 3069.89 4.11
1999-2001 91 0.21801 0.19658 6675.90 1312.34 3.52 0.19837 0.18047 15765.81 2845.31 3.81
1999-2001 92 0.23202 0.20790 5363.56 1115.10 3.26 0.21817 0.19672 12920.50 2541.67 3.54
1999-2001 93 0.28236 0.24743 4248.46 1051.18 2.98 0.23593 0.21104 10378.84 2190.30 3.28
1999-2001 94 0.29750 0.25897 3197.28 828.01 2.79 0.26520 0.23415 8188.53 1917.33 3.03
1999-2001 95 0.33409 0.28627 2369.26 678.25 2.60 0.30330 0.26336 6271.21 1651.62 2.80
1999-2001 96 0.35652 0.30258 1691.02 511.67 2.44 0.32845 0.28212 4619.59 1303.28 2.62
1999-2001 97 0.40510 0.33687 1179.34 397.28 2.28 0.35544 0.30180 3316.32 1000.88 2.45
1999-2001 98 0.40625 0.33766 782.06 264.07 2.18 0.39429 0.32936 2315.44 762.60 2.30
1999-2001 99 0.47143 0.38150 517.99 197.61 2.04 0.40622 0.33764 1552.83 524.30 2.18
1999-2001 100 0.44595 0.36464 320.37 116.82 1.99 0.43486 0.35720 1028.54 367.39 2.03
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